nor any of the treasury transactions for profit purpose.  It is not in the interest of the Group to
engage in trading for profit or to speculate or trade in treasury instruments. The purpose of
engaging in treasury transactions is solely for hedging.

		  In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to foreign currency exchange
movements arising from its net investment in foreign operations. The Group does not have any
formal policy with respect to such foreign currency exposure as its investments are long term in
nature, and management of such foreign currency exposure is considered on a case-by-case basis.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021 (In Singapore dollars)

MTQ CORPORATION LIMITED130

36.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax and equity
to a reasonably possible change in the USD, AUD and SGD exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group
2021 2020

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

(Increase)/
decrease

Increase/
(decrease)

Increase/
(decrease)

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD

- strengthened 3% (2020: 3%) (8) 459 48 486

- weakened 3% (2020: 3%) 8 (459) (48) (486)

AUD

- strengthened 3% (2020: 3%) 1 26 4 63

- weakened 3% (2020: 3%) (1) (26) (4) (63)

SGD

- strengthened 3% (2020: 3%) 8 (155) 3 (275)

- weakened 3% (2020: 3%) (8) 155 (3) 275

	 (c)	 Liquidity risk

		  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk
arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s
and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility
by monitoring its net operating cash flow through the review of its working capital requirements
regularly, and maintaining an adequate level of cash and cash equivalents and secured committed

[…]

Issued financial guarantees to external parties 797 797

2020
Issued guarantees for bank facilities utilised by subsidiaries 581 581

Issued financial guarantees to external parties 160 160

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021 (In Singapore dollars)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 133

36.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to
interest rate risk arises primarily from its bank borrowings and fixed deposits. Bank borrowings
are contracted with the objectives of minimising interest burden by carefully evaluating the relative
benefits between fixed rate and variable rate whilst maintaining an acceptable debt maturity profile.

		  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on Group’s (loss)/
profit before tax

(increase)/decrease
2021 2020
$’000 $’000

50 basis points increase (2020: 50 basis points increase) (58) 65

50 basis points decrease (2020: 50 basis points decrease) 58 (65)

		  Information relating to the Group’s interest rate exposure is also disclosed in the notes on
the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and bank borrowings where applicable. The assumed
movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021 (In Singapore dollars)

MTQ CORPORATION LIMITED134

37.	 Classification of financial assets and liabilities

Note Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets measured
at FVOCI